Rule 2.33

9

Form 2.17B

2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Fox Wire Limited 06293609
In the Court case nurnber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 1270 of 2014
District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We

name(s) and Andrew Phulip Wood
address(es) of The P&A Partnership Limited The P&A Partnership Limited
adnunistrator(s) 93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street

Sheffield Sheffield

S1 1WF S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield DX 10616 Sheffield

Ashleigh William Fletcher

*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 10 February 2015

Signed _Qf - Q

Jomt Administrator

Dated 10 February 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

Andrew Philip Wood

mnformation m the box opposite but if The P&A Partnership Limited
you do, 1t will help Companies House to 93 Queen Street

contact you if there 1s a query on the Shefficid

form S 1WF

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

b~ rarnrd

DX 10616 Sheffield

0114 2755033

DX Number
DX Exchange Sheffield

10616

A

Registrar of Companies at -

>~
4
[=]
2]
Lt
=z
=]
w
2

11!021'2015 #343 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

" | When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33950 Cardiff




FOX WIRE LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrator’s Statement of Proposals to Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act

Andrew Philip Wood & Ashleigh Willlam Fletcher
Jomnt Administrators

The P& A Partnership Limz:ted
93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S11WF




CONTENTS
1 Intreduction
2 Statutory Information
3 Admimnstration Objective
4 Circumstance Surrounding the Appomtment of the Jont Administrators
S Statement of Affairs
6 Admmmstration Strategy
7 Joint Admimstrators Receipts and Payments
8 Pre-Appowmtment Professional Fees
9 Post Appointment Professional Fees
10 Jomnt Administrators Proposals to Achieve the Purpose of the Administration
11 Estimated Outcome

12 Future Reporting

APPENDICIES
Directors/Jomnt Administrators Estimated Statement of Affairs Appendix A
Joint Admuinistrators receipts and Payments Account for the Perniod Appendix B

22 December 2014 to 10 February 2015

SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis — Pre-Appomtment Costs Appendix C
SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis — Post-Appontment Costs Appendix D
Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursement Charged by Appendix E

The P & A Partnership rates Applicable from 1* February 2015




IN THE MATTER OF FOX WIRE LIMITED (“the Company™)
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (“THE ACT™)
1 INTRODUCTION
11 On 22 December 2014 the directors filed a Notice of Appomntment of Admimistrators pursuant to
Paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Act Andrew Philip Wood and Ashleigh William Fletcher of
The P&A Partnership Limited, 93 Queen Street, Sheffield S1 1WF were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company
12 The Joint Administrators are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners n the UK by the Insolvency

Practitioners Association In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Joint
Administrators may exercise any or all of their functions acting jointly or alone

13 it 1s considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply and that these proceedings
will be the mamn proceedings as define in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

14 The Administration 1s registered 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,
under reference number 1270 of 2014

15 This document sets out the Jount Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
as required by Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Act

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Fox Wire Limited
Registered address 93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF
Formerly -
Sheephouse Wood
Stocksbridge
Sheffield
$36 4GS
Other trading names of the Company None
Company number 06293609
Date of incorporation 26 June 2007
Objects Manufacture of Wire & Stainless Steel

Authorised capital 100,000 shares of £1 each




31

32

33

34

35

Issued capital 100,000 shares of £1 each
Shareholders Fox Industrial Holdings Limited — 100,000 shares of £1 each

Debenture holders HSBC Bank ple (“HSBC”) hold a debenture dated 23 Apnil
2009, incorporating fixed and floating charges

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited (“HSBCIF”) hold a
debenture dated 10 September 2009, incorporating fixed and
floating charges

Finance Yorkshire Equity LP (“FY”) hold a debenture dated 8
Apnl 2013, incorporating fixed and floating charges

Directors Oliver Baker (Managing Director)
Jonathan Mark Baxter
Shaun Stanchiffe
Jonathan Righy
David Fletcher (Non-Executive Director)

Company Secretary Oliver Baker

ADMINISTRATION OBJECTIVE

The Joint Administrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one
of the following objectives -

o firstly, rescuing the Company as a going concern,

o secondly, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as 2 whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

o thirdly, realising property i order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective of Admimistration, namely rescuing the existing company as a going concen, could not
be achieved due to the extent of its insolvent status

The second objective of Administration, namely, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up without first being in Administration, 15 not
currently anticipated to be achieved given the anticipated level of realsations and the indebtedness of the
Company’s secured creditors. However, should realisations be sigmficantly lugher than anticipated, there
may be a distribution available to unsecured creditors under the provisions of the Prescribed Part (details of
which are provided in section 11 of this report)

Notwithstanding the above, the third objective of Admunistration has been achieved, as HSBCIF have been
repard in full Furthermore, 1t 15 anticipated there will be a distribution to HSBC from the book debt
surplus This 1s therefore the main objective of the Admimstration

Based on current information and estimates, 1t 1s not anticipated that realsations from the Company’s
assets will be sufficient to enable a distribution to be made to the Company’s unsecured creditors, other
than possibly through the Prescribed Part, should realisations exceed current expectations Therefore, we
do not intend to convene an 1itial creditors’ meeting  This 1s to minimise the costs of the Admimnistration




41

4732

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The information provided in paragraphs 4 2 to 4 22 1s based upon the Company’s records and explanations
given by the directors, the accuracy of which the Joint Administrators are unable to vouch for We cannot
therefore be held personally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

The business was established 1n 1833 and was acquired by Samuel Fox in 1851

More recently the business was owned by British Steel until 1t was privatised in 1983, at which time it
changed 1ts name to Fox Wire Limuted

Following a number of buyouts, the business was acquired by 1ts current owners in 2007

Since this date the Company has offered specialised wire products to a number of customers, both within
the UK and overseas

Following the downturn n trade after the latest recession, the Company expenenced significant financial
problems and 1n 2012 successfully underwent a period of restructuring, with the introduction of equity from
FY

Despite this injection of funding, the Company continued to experience cashflow difficulties

The Company operated from leased trading premises which were both excessive in size and n rental
labihties Whilst the landlord had agreed to a rent reduction as part of the 2012 restructure, the costs of
occupying the premuses continued to be a heavy burden on the Company

Due to the size and nature of the manufacturing plant, relocating was anticipated to be a long and expensive
process, something that the Company could not undertake given its financial position

The directors looked at expanding the Company’s product lines into more spectalised areas however, these
were deemed too difficult and costly to develop

Wihilst the more traditional markets were also reviewed, the Company was reliant upon the supply of wire
from either a mamn supplier in the UK, who was 1n a position to charge a healthy mark-up on goods, or
from supphers 1n the Far East who required payment on a pro-forma basis

In August 2014 the Company’s position worsened when 1t was hit by several unexpected 1ssues The first
1ssue was that the Company’s well services division was unable to manufacture goods by approximately
50%, thereby reducing turnover

In addition to this, one of the Company’s main customers reduced demand by £100,000 Whilst this
customer subsequently placed further orders, these orders were later than expected and the Company was
unable to get the goods manufactured in the time required

During this time the Company had struggled to fund the purchase of raw materials, thereby resulting in a
further loss of manufacture

Whilst the directors continued to believe that the core business was viable, 1t was clear that additional funds
were required to safeguard the long term future of the Company Castle Square (“Castle™) were therefore
approached by the directors with a view to the Company raising further funding  Castle had successfully
brokered the 2012 restructuring referred to above

In Mid-October 2014, The P&A Partnership Limited was asked to meet with the directors of the Company
and Castle with a view to advising the directors of their fiduciary duties given the Company’s financial
position was deteriorating




417

418

419

420

4121

422

51

52

61

62

63

64

65

In the following months we were kept informed of interest from a number of equity providers however, the
majonty of these ether failed to perform or required unacceptable terms which would have reduced the
security of HSBC, HSBCIF and FY  Throughout this process HSBC, HSBCIF and FY had been kept
abreast of developments by P&A and the directors

Despite the above, a third party funder confirmed that they were in a position to provide funding However,
after several tndications that a solvent solution would be forthcoming, this funder subsequently advised the
directors that they would only fund the business if a sale was completed via a pre-pack through
Admunistration

As a result of the above, discussions were entered mnto between ourselves and the proposed funder With
the assistance of our agents, Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields™), and our solicitors Irwin Mitchell LLP
(“Irwin Mitchell”) an offer was received, albeit this was after several weeks of delay by the proposed
funder

Having received the offer, and having recommended the offer to all of the Company’s secured creditors,
including the Bank, HSBCIF and FY, a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) was prepared and 1ssued

On Friday 19 December 2014, the proposed funder following meetings with the Company’s directors,’
decided to withdraw their offer

As the directors had already filed two Notices of Intention to Appomt Admimistrators, to ensure that the
Company had protection while a pre-pack was agreed, the directors had no alternative than to appo:nt
Administrators on Monday 22 December 2014

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Attached at Appendix A 15 a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs of the Company as
at the date of our appointment, 22 December 2014

Where more up to date mformation/values are available, these have been referred to i this report Any
discrepancies in relation to preferential claims, Legion and asset realisations will therefore be explained in
our future reports once all matters have been finalised

ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY

Shortly prior to our appointment we were advised that the Company had commenced 1ts Christmas wind
down procedure, with the majority of the manufacturing employees having finished for the Christmas
period Due to our impending appointment, all employees were asked to attend a meeting at the
Company’s trading premises on 23 December 2014

The Company’s employees were notified of the Admimstration and were made redundant with effect of 31
December 2014, the date up to which they had received their pay The directors, who had not recewved any
pay for two months, were also made redundant with effect from the same day

Due to the timing of our appointment, two days before Christmas, there was insufficient time to undertake
a full review of the business and the strategies available for realising the Company’s assets

In the short-term steps were taken to ensure that the key matters were addressed The landlord was
informed of our appointment and agreed to waive rent unttl the new year on the basis that 24 hour security
was put 1n place

We were aware that the Company had ordered some raw material from the Far East prior to our
appointment, but understood that this was held by the haulier m Felixstowe




66

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

614

615

616

617

618

The Company’s directors had advised that the proposed customer for this material was n need of the goods
and was one of the Company’s main customers In an attempt to maximise realisations, and 1n an attempt
to protect relationships 1n case a buyer for the business as a going concern could be located, discussions
were held with this customer to establish their requirements 1n this respect

The customer confirmed that they were 1n need of the goods and that they would be willing to enter into a
contractual agreement confirming that they would pay the majority of the sales price up front on the
undertaking that the order would be fulfilled

Having reviewed the proposal with the Company’s directors, Irwin Mitchell were asked to draft the
relevant contract Upon execution of the agreement funds totalling £50,000 were received from this
source

On the basis that the Company’s employees had been made redundant, and due to the Company having
closed for Christmas, it was agreed that manufacture would commence m early January 2015, with a
number of the Company’s former employees agreeing to work on a sub-contractor basis

Due to the stock required for the order being held in Fehxstowe, the Joint Administrators contacted the
haulier who had control of the stock, on 23 December 2014 Despite the Joint Administrators attempts to
negotiate reduced payment terms with the haulier, they refused to release the goods until all outstanding
sums due from the Company had been paid As such, sums totalling of £16,767 plus import VAT of
£14,746 were paid to ensure that the goods were delivered to site on 5 January 2015

Prior to our appointment the Company’s machines had been turned down, on health and safety grounds, 1n
anticipation of the Christmas period As the machmes would need to be fully operational to allow the
above order to be completed, the Joint Admnistrators secured the assistance of a third party company to
attend site over a number of days and increase the temperature of the furnace

As the Company was not to be operational over the Christmas perniod, contact was made with the
Company’s surance broker on 23 December 2014, to ensure that the policy remained i place

On 6 January 2015, the Joint Administrators, along with Charterfields, attended site and undertook a
review of all work 1n progress and fimished goods Having undertaken this review it was apparent that
there were a number of orders which could be completed with very little work  As the machines would
already be operational, it was deemed economically viable to complete these orders

Whilst we had not recerved confirmation from a number of customers that they required their orders,
Charterfields advised that fimished goods would result in maximised realisations when compared to part
fimshed work 1n progress

During the pertod 5 January 2015 to 23 January 2015 all of the above detailed orders were completed In
addition, the Jont Administrators were contacted by a further customer enquinng whether the Company
would be able to undertake some work on goods alrcady purchased by the customer Having reviewed the
time involved in completing this work, and having reviewed whether the work would be profitable, such
works were entered into and completed

As a result of the above, net sales invoices totalling £154,805 have been raised To date, £109,754 has
been received with exchange rate credit notes of £454 being raised On the basis that the Joimnt
Administrators are asking customers to pay for the goods prior to delivery being arranged, it 1s anticipated
that the balance of funds due will be received shortly

Following cessation of production, Charterfields were nstructed to sell the remaining fimshed goods and
raw materials on site Upon Charterfields recommendation, such assets were included 1n a tender sale, with
final bids being requested by noon on 5 February 2015 An update in relation to realisations from this
source will be provided 1n our next report to creditors

Subsequent to our appointment we have been contacted by seventeen supphlers who are seeking to claim
retention of title over goods supplied to the Company




619

620

621

622

623

624

6125

626

627

628

629

630

631

632

Having invited each of these claimants to attend site and identify any goods over which they are claiming
title, and having requested documentation to substantiate their claims, to date two suppliers have advised
that they do not wish to proceed 1n this matter

One further claimant has confirmed that they wall not be proceeding with their claim on the basis that they
were unable to identify any goods on site  Of the remaiming fourteen claims, one claim has been accepted
with the balance of suppliers being asked to provide further evidence to support the validity of their claims

In addition to the above, immediately following our appointment we were contacted by a third party,
Legion Trade Finance Limited (“Legion”) who advised that they had various claims over the Company’s
stock

Having discussed the matter with the Company’s directors, and having reviewed the documentation
supplied by Legion, we believe that Legion provided finance to the Company n return for title to stock via
trust certificates

Given the complexities of this matter, Irwin Mitchell have been instructed to review Legions claim  As
this matter 1s ongoing, an update will be provided 1n our next report to creditors

In relation to the Company’s business, shortly prior to our appointment we were aware of a number of third
parties who were interested in purchasing the business for sale as a going concern  Having requested offers
by close of business on 9 January 2015, no offers were forthcoming

In light of the above, and having received forty eight expressions of nterest from third parties in relation to
the various assets, Charterfields recommended that the Company’s plant and machinery be sold via
auction

Charterfields also recommended that any old equipment which only has a scrap value, and any racking
which 1s not deemed to be fixed to the premises, be included in this auction We anticipate that the auction
will be held in early March 2015

Upon our appointment the Company owned 100% of the shares i a subsidiary company, Fox GmbH
(“GmbH”) Charterfields have been instructed to market these shares for sale and have confirmed that they
are 1n correspondence with two third parties At present the level of realisations achievable from this
source 15 uncertain

As at the date of our appointment the Company had four vehicles subject to third party finance and one
wholly owned vehicle Charterfields advised that no equity was available in relation to the financed
vehicles and therefore the relevant finance company was asked to collect these vehicles

Charterfields have been nstructed to sell the wholly owned vehicle as soon as possible Realisations of
approximately £8,000 are anticipated to be received from this source

Upon our appomntment the Company traded from leased premises located at Sheephouse Wood,
Stocksbridge, Sheffield 836 4GS Whlst the Company in Administration may be hable for rent for its
period of occupation, due to the timing of our appointment, a request was made to the landlord for a rent
free period until early January 2015, thereby giving the Joint Admimnistrators time to assess the realisation
strategies available

As the Joint Admmnistrators had arranged for 24 hour security to be put i place from the date of thewr
appointment, the landlord agreed to allow a short period of time for matters to be assessed

Due to the nature of the Company’s business, upon our appomntment there were various environmental
1ssues which required serious consideration The Jomnt Adminsstrators arranged for a health and safety
spection to be carred out by their msurers, which highlighted a number of concerns 1n relation to two
chemical towers on site




633

634

635

636

637

638

639

640

641

642

643

6 44

645

646

On the basis that the Company did not require the use of these chemicals going forward, Charterfields were
asked to obtain quotes for theirr removal Having received a quote of approximately £35,000, Charterfields
are  the process of arranging for the chemicals to be uplifted

In addition to the above, the Company also has various obhigations 1n relation to both environmental and
water permits Subsequent to our appomntment legal advice was obtained in relation to the obligations on
both the Company and the Joint Administrators personally

Following a thorough review of the permuts, the Jomnt Admimstrators secured the assistance of two third
party companies i relation to the monitoring of matters such as the PH water levels  In addition, following
the cessation of trade on site, the Joint Admimstrators have arranged for the Company’s water towers to be
decommussioned, to reduce the risk of legionella from the site

Within the premises there are a number of empty pits where machmery had historically been located Due
to the risk of falling into these pits, discussions were entered into with the landlords agent in relation to
agreemg how to safeguard the site. Whilst we mntially proposed to fill the pits, following these
discussions, the landlords agent has proposed that the pits be fenced off Charterfields are currently
reviewing the costs of such action and we await their recommendations before responding to the landlord

Since the date of our appomtment the Company’s premises have been broken into on two occasions,
resulting 1n damage to doors, power cables and assets This damage has resulted 1n repairs being required
as well as additional security and CCTV being mstalled

Given the costs of occupying the site and adhering to the environmental permits which are substantial,
Charterfields were mstructed to enter into negotiations with the landlord to establish whether a rent free
period could be agreed

Having entered 1nto detailed correspondence with both the landlord and the guarantor of the lease, 1t was
agreed that rent would not be requested up until 25 March 2015, on the understanding that the Company
undertook to resolve various environmental 1ssues  Irwin Mitchell were instructed to formalise this by way
of a written agreement which has now been signed by the relevant parties

While rent will therefore not be payable from the Admimstration, costs of occupation such as rates and
utithties will remain an expense

Due to the sigmificant costs anticipated to be incurred n this regard, upon their appointment the Joint
Admimstrators considered not trading the business and vacating the premises as soon as possible This
would however have resulted in a number of assets having to be abandoned Furthermore, we understand
that a number of environmental lrabilities would still have fallen on the Company regardless of whether 1t
remamed 1n occupation or not

Upon our appointment the Company had a number of brand names, including Supa 75

Subsequent to our appointment significant interest has been received 1n relation to this brand Due to the
level of interest received, Charterfields recommended that the brand name be included in the stock tender
sale which took place during the week ended 6 February 2015

An update 1n relation to the level of realisations achieved 1n this respect will be provided 1n our next report
to creditors

As at the date of our appointment, the Company’s book debts were subject to an invoice discounting
faciity with HSBCIF  Subsequent to our appomntment HSBCIF have taken the collection of the
Company’s four ledgers in house

Having assisted HSBCIF with the collection of any debtor funds from customers wanting orders post our
appointment, and having further assisted by collating and providing documentation in relation to the
ledgers, we understand that HSBCIF have now been repaid 1n full




647

71

81

82

83

84

B85

86

37

HSBCIF wilt however continue to pursue the remaining ledger on the basis that any surplus funds from this
source are payable to HSBC directly under their fixed charge Whlst the amount of any surplus available
to HSBC 15 currently uncertain, we estimate that funds totaling £200,000 may be available to HSBC

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ Recetpts and Payments covering the period between 22 December
2014 to 10 February 2015 1s attached as Appendix B

PRE-APPOINTMENT PROFESSIONAL FEES

As discussed 1n section four of this report, prior to our appomntment, The P&A Partnership Limited was
asked to provide advice to the Company in relation to its financial position, and to provide advice 1n
relation to the fiduciary duties of the directors

We were aware that the Company was seeking to obtamn further funding which would have allowed the
Company to undertake a solvent restructuring However, given the uncertainty regarding this funding The
P&A Partnership Limited were asked to keep up to date with key elements of the business and to
commence a review of the Company 1n case such funding was found to be unavailable

Such advice and assistance was provided during the period October 2014 to December 2014 and consisted
of reviewing contracts, entering nto discussions with potential funders, haising with the Company’s
secured creditors with regard to the Company’s financial position, attending board meetings and
partictpating 1n numerous conference calls

Irwin Mitchell and Charterfields were nstructed to assist The P&A Partnership Limited 1n relation to the
above and provided significant legal advice on the possible actions being taken and the value of the
Company’s assets on both a going concern and break-up basis

Subsequently, time was spent negotiating a proposed pre-pack sale and drafting the relevant sale and
purchase agreement n this respect

Whilst nesther a solvent refinance or a pre-pack sale were achieved, we believe that undertaking the above
pre-appointment work allowed us to understand the requirements of the business sufficiently to take a last
minute and unanticipated appointment without a pre-pack sale being completed This in turn 1s anticipated
to ensure that realisations 1n this matter are maximised, thereby helping us achieve our purpose of
distnbuting to the Company’s secured creditors

Pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators are as follows -

871 The P&A Partnership Limited wncurred costs of £47,470 during the pre-appointment period
Attached at Appendix C 15 a SIP 9 time analysis which provides a breakdown of these costs The
work we undertook during this period 1s detailed above

872 As also detailed above, Charterfields were mnvolved m a number of pre-appointment matters and
valued the Company’s business and assets Charterfields also attended numerous meetings in
relation to the potential refinance and proposed pre-pack as well as preparing heads of terms for the
proposed sale Charterfields have advised that their fees for this pre-appointment work totals
£17,500 plus nomnal travel disbursements

873  Irwin Mitchell were instructed to assist in providing legal advice 1n relation to the options available
prior to our appomtment They also provided advice in relation to the legal status of each secured
creditor, as well as drafting a sale and purchase agreement n relation to the proposed pre-pack
sale  Irwin Mitchell also prepared the formal documentation required to appoint the
Administrators Irwin Mitchell’s pre-appointment fees, on a time cost basis, total £75,726 15 plus
disbursements of £173 No payments have been made in relation to the above to date




88

91

92

93

The pre-appointment costs are to be approved by the Company’s secured creditors  On the basis that both
Irwin Mitchell and The P&A Partnership Limited have agreed to use discounted HSBC rates, it 1s
anticipated that pre-appointment costs will be authorised as follows -

£
Office Holders 33,278
Irwin Matchell 60,000
Charterfields 17,500

POST APPOINTMENT PROFESSIONAL FEES

Attached at Appendix D 15 a SIP 9 time analysis showing that our post-appointment time costs to date total
£86,490

A guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership Limited 1s attached to
this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and provides explanations of creditors’ rights  This
can be accessed via the Internet at http //www thepandagroup co uk/requirements or alternatively a copy
can be requested by telephoning The P&A Partnership Limited Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

The payment of our post-appointment remuneration 1s subject to the approval of creditors and 1s separate to
the approval of the resolutions detailled mn sections 8 and 10 We therefore propose the following
resolutions n respect of our post-appointment remuneration

931 The basis of remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following basis

. On a time cost basis by reference to the time properly given by the insolvency practitioner
and their staff,

. As a percentage of the value of assets realised and/or distributed,

. As a set amount,

. Or any combination of the above

01372 Based on current estimates, there are no funds available to distnbute to the unsecured creditors and
therefore the approval of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration will fall upon each secured
creditor of the Company or, where a distribution 1s made or proposed to the preferential creditors,
with the approval of each secured creditor and the preferential creditors whose debts amount to
more than 50% of the preferential debts, disregarding those preferential creditors who do not
respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval It 1s proposed that remuneration of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed in the sum of £150,000 (of which £116,722 relates to post-
appointment work) unless realisations exceed our current expectations, upon which time a further
fixed fee may be agreed with the secured creditors It 1s anticipated that this fee will represent the
time properly given by the Joint Admrnistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration to be determined by the rates applied by the firm of The P&A Partnership Limited
for work of this nature from time to time as shown 1n Appendix D,

933 the Administrators will be authorised to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of the Appointor 1n
connection with the appointment of the Admunistrators and any other person in giving notice of
intention to appoint Administrators, 1n accordance with the order of priority scheduled in Rule 2 67
the Rules,

934 the Joint Administrators may from time to time draw fees on account of their remuneration based
on the method of calculation set out above,

935 the Joint Admimstrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary disbursements
properly charged or mcurred in the course of carrying out their duties in this matter and these
expenses include category 1 disbursements of legal and agents” fees and other direct costs




94

95

10.

101

936 The Joint Admimstrators are authorised to be reimbursed for category 2 disbursements for services
provided by their firm n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as shown 1n their
disbursements policy at Appendix E

Additional post-appointment professional costs are as follows -

941 As stated at paragraph 8 4, we have retained the services of Charterfields and they are to be paid a
fee equating to 10% of the sales realisations plus disbursements In addition, Charterfields have
anticipated that they will have additional time costs of £35,000 n relation to non-sale related work
(including time spent attending site visits, bemg involved i conference calls and meetings
concerning the strategies to be adopted, assistance 1 relation to continued trading and attending
meetings with Legion 1n relation to their claim)

9472 Charterfields also anticipate incurnng disbursements of £10,000 These relate to marketing costs
and payments to third parties n relation to the clean-up costs on site.

9473 Irwin Mitchell remain wstructed to provide legal advice and continue to provide assistance mn
relation to the occupation terms of the property, the environmental obligations on the Company and
the Administrators, and to the claim recerved from Legion Additional general legal advice 1s also
being provided as and when necessary It i1s anticipated that Irwin Mitche!l’s post appointment fees
will be based on a fixed fee of £30,000 (at HSBC rates) plus disbursements of £62

The remuneration of Charterfields and Irwmm Mitchell’s post-appomtment costs 1s a category |1
disbursement and approval of these costs 1s covered by the resolution proposed at paragraph 9 3 5

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out in Paragraph 3 of
Schedule Bl to the Act

1011 to reahse the property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

1012 1 addrtion, they do all other things and generally exercise all powers as Joint Administrators as
they n their discretion consider desirable or expedient n order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of
those assets n the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole,

1013 acreditors’ committee be established,
1014 the Joint Administrators may seek an extension of the Administration period if necessary,

1015 upon completion of the proposal at 10 1 above and upon the settlement of the Admmstrahion
expenses and liabilities, should the Jomt Administrators need to disclaim any onerous property,
such as the lease or the Company’s environmental permits, the Joint Administrators propose that
they either make an application to court to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation or, file
the requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act to ensure that the Company
15 placed 1nto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

The form of Liquidation which 1s appropriate will be determined by whether there are sufficient
funds to distribute to unsecured creditors It 1s however proposed that should the Company
proceed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, that the Jomnt Admnstrators be appointed as Jount
Liquidators of the Company In accordance with Section 231 of the Act, should the nominated
Liquidators be appointed, they may exercise any or all of the functions of the Jomt Liquidators,
jointly or alone




11.

112

113

Creditors should note that 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl to the Act and
Rule 2 117A(2)b) of the Rules, they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

You should note that if the Joint Adminstrators consider 1t more expedient to make a distribution
to the unsecured creditors in the Admimstration, they may seek an order of the court to permit this
rather than proceeding to liquidation if all other matters are concluded If permission 1s granted, the
Company will exit mto dissolution once the distribution has been made and the Administration
concluded

101 6 or, in the event the Jont Admiistrators conclude that the Company’s property 1s insufficient to
permit any or further distributions to its creditors, and assuming all onerous leases and permits can
be surrendered, then the Joint Admimstrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule BI,

10 1 7 The Company’s affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Admimstrators and their agents
and such management will be financed from the realisation of the Company’s assets within the
Adminsstration,

10 1 8 Subject to the approval of creditors the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability
pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, directly after their
appointment as Joint Admimstrators ceases to have effect

ESTIMATED OUTCOME
Secured Creditor (s)

As at the date of our appointment, the Company was ndebted to HSBC in the approximate sum of
£571,117 The outstanding balance related to an ymport facility line and a term loan facility ~ Whalst the
outcome for the bank 1s entirely dependent upon the level of reahsations available from the tender and
auction sales, as well as the surplus available from HSBCIF, based on current information 1t is anticipated
that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in the approximate sum of £470,742 Please however note that due to
the himited funds available, and the level of costs incurred, the Joint Admunistrators are asking HSBC to
fund a proportion of all professional costs If such fees are agreed, the shortfall to HSBC will increase

In addition to the above, upon our appomtment HSBCIF had an mdebtedness of £273,294 We understand
that HSBCIF have now been repaid in full in this matter

FY had an indebtedness of approximately £1,300,000 as at 22 December 2014, the date of our
appointment Based on current information FY will suffer a 100% shortfall in this respect

Preferential Creditors

The Company made six employees redundant prior to our appointment and made the remaining forty five
employees redundant on the date of our appointment The Company had failed to make any compensatory
payments to these former employees The Joint Admimistrators anticipate that preferential clatms will total
£24,807 Based on current mformation we anticipate that there will be insufficient funds to enable a
dividend to be made to this class of creditor

Please however note that as detailed above, should realisations be considerably higher then anticipated, 1t 15
possible that a dividend will be available in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The Company’s books and records indicate that the claims of the unsecured creditors amount to
£2,455,622




12.

1211

As stated above, based on current nformation, we do not anticipate that realisatron will be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

Within the Act there are provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed Part, to be set aside for distnbution to
the unsecured creditors The fund 1s calculated on the net reahisations of property subject to a floating
charge contained in a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003 The floating charge was created on
23 Apnil 2009 therefore, the above provisions will apply

As the Company’s Net Property 1s currently anticipated to be less than £10 000, a distribution to unsecured
creditors under section 176A of the Act s unlikely

If realisations are considerably higher than anticipated we will not apply to the Court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the Prescribed Part provisions
FUTURE REPORTING

We are required to provide a progress report within one month of the expiry of the first six months of the
Administration

Dated this 10th day of February 2015

=

Andrew Philip Weod

Jownt Admunistrator

Acting as agent of the Company
without personal liability




FOX WIRE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

DIRECTORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

All creditors are reminded to complete and return the enclosed Proof of Debt Form in order to formally
lodge their claim as an unsecured creditor of the Company.




A — Summary of Asscts

Assets

Assets subject to {ixed chatge

( 52 attniiaes! chmlz)

Assets subject to floating chaige

(gue attolun glaamic)

Uncharged asseis

Estimated total assets avalable fon peferenual creditors

S Mq/m/’"
1gnatare

Date 131 {ff

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
952 %3 202,451
42,521 B, 44

Mi

|, 414,978

28, 4749




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estunated total assets avalable for preferential
Crediters (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferennal credilors -

Estimated deficency/su phus as 1 cgards preterential creditors

Estimated prescuibed past of nel propeity wheie appheable (o cany foswaid)

Estimzated total assets avadable for tloating charge holders

Debts secured by floating chaiges

Estimated deticiency/surplus of assets after floatimg charges

Lsiimated presciibed patt of net property where appheable (ought down)

Total assefs availahle to unsccured ereditors

Unsceured non-preferential claims

Csumated deficiency after floatng charge where applicable (biought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards eredifors

Tssued and called up capital

Lstimated (otal deficiency/surplus as regards membars

£

(19, 011)

Lisinm sted
toy 1eabise
£

2¢8 478

N_(fsm'*?

| 203, 96t

£ 2\1,’?_‘34
£
300, ooo)
£ |(1,085, Fot)
£
] 55,57
(v, 082, 1%3)
£
(3358,m)
f | /
10 % 06
) I
£ @301,533)
£
G0, D00 )

i (3 %01,5%7)

ﬂfﬂr’l/’/“/ Date l S_LIJ I

Signature




\n\\ :m ! awg r\m\%& aINJBUSLS

T WIS prindas 773

Ed
UaAL3 10}IPI 10 193p Jo (apoosod ypm) JuRIE)) Jo

7 Ajunoas Jo anjes | Aumoss 312 | AQ PRy A1mdas AUe Jo SpwIa(] | IUnoury SSEIPPY 101212 JC SUIBN

J0 UONUIJaL FULUTRD SIOINAID PUD SIDTAIAE 10 spood jyo Ajddns atf} Jo aoURApPE Ul pied sjunowre uured

uossassod s Atedwoos agy wr Auradord 1940 9113
s¥a] [831E1[0 ‘5TUDMNd-2 T JOPUN SI0JIPA [fE AJIUSPT PUE S10)IPIIO [[8 IpT[oU 1ISTW NO Y 30N

SESWIOISNO PUD SjuowaaiSe a[es [BUOLIPUOd L0 S

SYOLIAHLD ANVJINOD




g amyEnsig
, SIIfel gy
w13 | om lggt | STYIOL
virw? swhogs | vBRIASINS QLT

{ Lo ‘aa aed @

R et GrvndQ | ast ST Ty oSS oiS | paon SseliganEs |l VSOV X4
oNEA PIoY saTys

PIoY S2IBUS JO S[rRiv] [euTuop Jo ox (apooised i) ssaIppy 13p[0GITEYS 10 QUIEN

SYAATOHEEVHS ANVINOOD




Fox Wire Limited
Direclots Statement of Affairs as at 22 December 2014

A Summary of Assets

Imat
Net Book Value £stimated to Realise
£ % £ £
Assets Specifically pledged
Goodwilll & Inteltectual Property 193,734 50,000
Plant & Machinery subject to Chattel Mortgage 172,802 35,000
Stock funded through the HSBC Import facility 451,003 0% 270,602
355,602
Trade Debtors 1,151,954 5% 863,965
Less HSBC involce Finance Indebtedness # - 245,789 - 245,789
518,176
Less HSBC Bank Plc Import Facility # - 580,221 - 580,221
H5BC Bank Ple Term loan # - 170,000 - 170,000
HSBC Bank Pic Current Account overdrawn # - 21,106 - 21,106
- 771,327
Subtotal pledged assets after HSBC 952,376 202,451
Assets not specificolly pledged
Funds held In escrow 200,000
Plant & Machinery 289,665
Fox GmbH shares
Cash at bank (overdrawn at 22 December)
VAT Refund
Stock not funded through the HSBC Import facility 262,042 30%
Less Leglon Finance # - 289,185 -
462,521

{5 Gvallable for preferenttal credi AL4,858 5

ER TO1R! Ase

Al Summary of Llabiiities

Estimated to Reallse

£ £

Liohifitles
preferentlal Creditors National Insurance Fund & Employees - 15,011
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 267 867
Estimated prescribed part of net property {ta carry forward) - 56,573
£stimated total assets available for floating charge holders 211,294
Debts secured by floating charges Finance Yorkshire # - 1,300,000
Estimated deflclency of assets after fioating charges - 1,088,706
[stimtated prescribed part of net property where applicable 56,573
Total assets available to unsecured creditors - 1,032,133
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Trade & Expense creditors - Non-connected - 2,070,167
Trade & Expense cred tors - Fox Wire GmbH (incl commussions) - 310,788
Intergroup loan Fox Wire GmbH - 172,505
VAT Nil
PAYE and NIC {inchin respect of Dlrector salaries unpald} . 69,203
FKL Scheme Trustees Umited Rent - 74,667
HWH Investments re Outakumpu PG - 423,000
standard Life Penslon Arrears - 40,683
Employees (estimated) - 596,757

- 3,758,170
Estimated deficlency as regards non-preferential creditors - 4,790,303

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) 1,088,706

egards insecured

# All security subject to legal verification




s1o7/10/€t XA 2 TYNH BT Jel] ££ 0 S SRELR J0 Juviilini [ S300008¢]

N Y 6L B6L OFB GcH WEYLOWY PROH SUBEY WIEST IMISATU) Wiiined L yun PV ARNMOOY 001804
AT a0 00T S UK wyer £99°rL - 199°vL 15 A D ENIHD MWD OZ FTMG QIGURDD JOO4 YiLL saxsnig g [LoteE)
N oM e - s Z1¢ 615 RUFWEE KUOMPOG Wid SEEUETH IKIED LNoD JOXE]) | usdrg s VO Faddng qe yauuanmg TOTHY
L] N LETDT - LET QT uspeag musled ¢7 JE2-3S S05 R Iy Sapuens gualey TO0IAY
e/N LIL] 961 5 - SET S £18 AZXO APUWA TSR FeLnEnpU) TR AepmEr) R1 UM PRINLN SUMIDaag [ wre]
e/N LIL 234 - 66T DLYOHD UoRAA) Aaw DqWOrD SPeURDB BYL ‘G RN FUSRMOS BOY0 YeRsom oogun3
N UL serit - SBY 11 AP IV WA UHI Peod AEH o $ENSH wangy LIR30 SEMPLOM Rddaung eriuna
/N N (11 [4181 - F1ISSNHA 0001 L1 YAIQUAUOT 0D 1Y Pt H coTun3
L /N SOE'r SOEY HHS LNQ HEEI60Q YLOjUmMS TR ¥ NN FEOpRgR S ISR SABENOQ 0SENOD
=N EfN 56E 96E e YN MASTINO0 TEH AP ViR SSRAEHE Dhey A AUy AR BSINDO
/e o 3] €9 o1 TML YesMPPWY mOIRUNSH 25§ K08 Od IR IPMPLM THO WO
N N ] 09 YN {4%i1) 1xq049 1HO QCTHT
/N /N 0Lr'zy - oir et Ut GOH PINOSODNH M0 AQUE) TIOY DOIBOND BYl BSNOH FUNUSST Pl juraLreeg oolvia
N "N (53 214 MHE FLS AARUYE WEED sy OS] (eoy DOKNY | L LN B {3n]) wend-g DOTUSA
N /N ors’T st DVF 058 PIBWIG PRI BURHTN T B0 ARG suorpoonjag epnp X 0 0SZOoD
Y] UL S9E ol Y0 0L NE ‘ess3 Angyl ST peoy lereluey ST wed Py seuty) Rutnjsed wnng 057N
e LT s61 - - SET - L1 GLE7 JOrSI UOrsOe A R ¥l X908 Od dnosn 5e0] gRmWAr) oZTONDY
N N 13 - - zL 194 BING 1 U proy P funt saunua) DosNOY
®/N N e - - (44 - drL GLNM ch & PTOT Aalunag L uopauLCD orSNOY
®/N N 6829 - 68T'9 7320 0LNG JASTOUT MNLISISTY PRCY AMWTE UUEd yoRued | R0 PO U ZOTNOD
N [ ¥5e ¥sE 309 0157 'SP ASUD POIM, BCUERLD SMGHY SPISPOCH ¥ PRI A TUAG suipAdin0}  DOTIMOD
e ] SIE'S w89 - Nr STS 'prdTius ‘alsy qion 153 poJ) Loay Yo ‘Pif ey Baal | |37 s sulsy EDODOD
©N oN fiTaa - ot - JHL £10M WRISHIISH OB PEOH SUMLY IS 0F | #E03 PE] SR005 W) S0 [ 20vs]
&N N 1034 0101 U2 GG PSS GOISY MDY MOFPUPA €T -po; ostoco
eln [ %1 8t - 0% 045 AesweR oopuug esar AdDuUuny Lapey ey A0 oTILD
e/K "N 608 []3 499 20U MxESyieg Hopeey RS DALM NUBAY JHEADUOT DOL urpyry F e
"”H YN ¥12 - - ¥z ¥d§ L1 SMUSRoUmS WHawie) o] ARy RIed AneY 0ot pay) Supsea) ipape) oOLLVD
N YN T9T0T - z9T 01 HOS LEE LUETUE] WATONR DIY AIEMNNG W4 1 eSS d 092 P11 Loy o) osrevD
[N L] [11114 SSE'QT YHTLS MOWSYS RS puThog odtunL et a3 ) ooTIaY
=N N [+ - €095 T DING 2RSS Yo ADUIILLE T 1D PYY IUSUOLIOT HX PURUING oscEng
/N N ar - 124 IS 151 puepast YENCMPPPIN ‘OM Yibd uow £ BIQ W LRUOREH HP zoTINa
oM TN S9r'sL - - S9¥ 50T % FHO JAswouoq wm L) Aged atd ey Bupgng vedj Supea) XN wopHg osee
/N N 002t - - 00T - $H9 rEM WIOLON IEINAGNS LCLION TS YL “HABR0T URy mpuery) g OTTYHD
N N **r vy MM 5108 UQPRHT NRIRUCD PROY IGXO SN LORN w2t qne) pa1 N By os2aTV
L7 N 086 ms W LHD GAYTIeA 1nypURS BCNOK FUOTT prey £5EVHE
N N UET - - €T YU ¥S PRWAUS Pe0Y EOMN0H 09 sEopuag Supaaniy 1Y 00LHdY
o N Ev'R - £r0'p - ANZ ST JeiseuDum Aeftaawy PO ASHSIUG Z1X0g O MU STAISS MnORD 208 joijule ]
"N N 8972 - 297 - XIS PN RISDRE “Neg STRUING Aold WADD LWL W3 Awaisns dap P oTnw
=" ”u wE ozs g PEs|FOWREIRG DIZIST BIISIPU] QUI) PROMBOLE SAUC LB LoD Koyoay | PRI Rwndur) a8 0ats09
Y] LY o [ 4441 - LS 1157 '5p00 SUR IR 9T Sepaaloug | 411048 061008
e/N YN s - as - ot 126 Aseg 'Peot OH UBNQIOGIEH § 7 £ TUn AR DO L sanddng ez Ansurg oqrYi
N YN 114 - 8¢ - SYE OLLC DIOING SRTUORRE ARG RIEDNOL WROD WAy FEPOH DAY a3 3 S PNy STV
&N N 666 61 - [0 2 S NNZ RO0 SPASIPIN 1000 IOUAEOLIS UM FU0aRH Wad oueary P13 XA RAnY oozdnY
N N (3 61 - MK 65 PIeyS SUT pH SaBY 8 ) g (UL uspry EOLQYY
N L7 LT LT - WL 00T ANUEWAA NN0S ATNEW DEOY BUNILL W JIREINDU| LAY [y yinos) prenby 0SZTNDV
LI L 910'T 90 ¢ - FHP SYOA WA Jocyy Buyprds UDd)) UERCH S FRUENY RSO DUOG Doy oy 05TOdY
£/ N BEESRY - - sREsE - ARG 0BLES 4 | o HRIDET URRT SNOSRAY | Wi 2oy feAayy wassty oOTEY
N U] [4]4 - - - F414 - 00F §ZST ADSTN PEOY COLMITM. SO, CTUHRA oo Pur uogIe) sthiy 0SZONV
€N L7 oot - - oo’y D0 LS PEEIS RANg ARLINN 1Y SPoOMIATIY 71 4RpOsTY 3} Apuy COTONY
N N 926 5Te 31 0239 powsus uoluliog heans ubiH 29 P} sagddng urphly DOTVNY
N YN w01 /01 3Nk FINN Sweiuon upenry YSd SSARsng Copama)l ey ¥eH ALSYD @ Win P11 PG SN0 DNY [[3=0
N N b1:44 - 5521 HdS 85 PIOWOUS ‘DY PICY RIDIMOT OCE PIYE SNid WSy a1dv
N e/ oL [i24 URRIEMEN (A8 JOUETY LD} PECH JOUSIN "Wig SSOUSTID WapissrH 8 PU £ SRun PTINN pAuoY STV
] L7 Tt PIT'T X0 (2R wnysyox IS ARuDey QsSQ) peoy LOKIXS SV MEDsIY PIT O [RIpusngy Fpday 00TV
LL] /N -1 085’6 42049 AXSWRE PRLI BUNYD DO RO pFDWwag eseoH LROD R AYrasg mtuodsny an Dy OOELIV
1] Ll s - . €5 whAL DLOE AUSuo) 1Soms au] ol wald Ase kv 95 PN OV oIV
N N 615 6T ¥EL ¥ SPURMDIA ISR, DIMLIE ISV POy ANORO DRSQ SUPTPYLIN  FY IN BUAAIBA 0P g FuTLqRA Ipa7eiIY o07TVA
N N 6ILE 6L E 1DL &5 Asgss ouin Moodaus Dulpeng exong 2quil g Sieg TY oSZATY
YN L 975 - - 8s AL SN YOSENG 1SU3 'temar] PRDY PIRPML WIUAD SEOLIENG Mopaly priueLy o5ZHY L
o U] siz - [1ed - HIT 9£5 PRy anuday o s § Amuprnemy  OSETYM
N "N 124 - - 134 dr L[S famweg wopEioy BCoH USHELS JAlID 2L BI) lwauRdvuzy 3534 D ¥ 00IdDY
< dan S WIENIRY JND K Coom : . T . - ey o .
Lueng sonrs  hasagienzie f 100 vIoL ATUA AN JRIT RPN e LUATLD 9 IR j TURN, T

wIop Aurdiu - pAYLUN I X0

Aroag 1!__;. | Eneoag pe o1y

994 52 5GL EE

FUIRAMARD 420 -osn.. - un3
1933 WADL

Y L T

038’z
9LELE

4181
3:14

182 9T
9EST
1L0°T
L6T

F1is
629'960'1
(13 4]
[{33

SIS E

LUy

i 499

- 15 PRWYS F0pug Antpan sae aenog

AXE GZW AIRERIO FO0Y MOSLIA WA SEAUENG SIAMO] IENOH LOSUBDY

pupew MUtid £ 00} REsswod sp olmues

HIE OLNS s 0 iy wENOH KRR

Oy PROH KA ¥ien

VG Fg PIRRAUS SUF SIRGUILD Wd STRUIENG SEUED L RUD

TOLFS ALSUT AW IV §

1xoetoy weyneyL ums3 UL SOH T BUiL

00F IbGway WG s Ry redeg Akdeuss punoduion B RisURsUbTY BLoN B
NG DS ANUSIUD WOENS AMLON PBOH DIBA G2 UN FAIST ENSHPU| YHMDEUD
HYR ¥S DISWEYS PEON BBMAOK B2 IUn SRIGED UL

AR STE PRGOS MSouaD) WarsiD W0LIEIA ¥i

DY JIN WP ‘AdnbS s0udd 7

T LNAA SEUTEOUY] UThE pEoM suRek I PEOY Pisyusd T FUN

B 1XH INEO0L ISOM XENE DIIY M3N USRd UG L0nRd WMoY £°6
1 orgs3 Bopel) N ST RIN

MDL €3 PRUFRYS 12205 LYY J200N Ga-18
U GIM DU 153 LIPSO S0PUPRY TSN SUTT AIWSIRDIN

DXL S PIMGARS PECH UOSLSARS DN PROH HSY

VYEA JALMS UODUTT] pROY eoeriy wiriDupeng oF |

359 $OF popesy mers3 Supes eman3 Aem aepmploy smoy sty
NEE 1208 XEeuunG TICOUTUPOON IR0 LSAIRD UL 8L £1 N

44D THJ WHAd TP AYSSTIN 00 UIHAN T AND WAIASAAY LeAaARg Of2
N L9 LoXoG Am yurH SO

N9 Y3 PISWSLS 19ans &qued DOY
$50.17 SPIGLAD dAL 615 LBTT KUR OJ

SHE 66 PUSHS PROH MPUAUY K29 AU SINSNG Aruswey

DH| 88 PTTRIG ane] ADemp ¢

¥iN

1aF BLOA WO\ UMGEN 2SNy Aapur]

HHT 65 PIOWOYS W ST NOWGR) "Hang dojuna | wun

wyg ¥8 Weubaurg wenbg sounad 1 ol

Auouues LRSS JZISY | BQRANOUIDIS

ABZ 5HNH yOnoag sav) ynog peoy jdauois

OYr 090 wuliwosg JOUd WH0IS PeoY ANqUEH sad SIS Laes

N LENS AsUsAQieq LOPTIE ST PUDd Mad SIS fasnpu) sur) mbuol 1 RN
MATSES D@ Busdexs T e Busdeen og Jun

MBS HAD & peoy an0H LrweT]

W ZON wabumon ‘peoy 8504 spuuay

ZNZ RO PRWHIS 1dIa] PROY LSS H0M SN 942 Wn

N4 SHIN Uy uoisDely simsD Bupws pocsweg

NS0 L¥Pt ISISIYIEYE UL BhulAy Redung |

HHL 67 PRsAasioy 10D RA8S MIYE ££

wos ey B upey e

030 205 WHISIOH WIS WASAEU) IEH 1008E K U0 o N

AL 65 YPRR WOwueH S oy Keweoid 051

M2 155 WRLISROH PROH WUWGHOPYRY SXIGAA SSIELD

109 €5 PIUOYS SDUSSIIN T 1503 appRiaany

HEL 0¥ YONOoTING euT) Mgy e BN

Y05 85 POGeuS Decy suaod 002

X OLON weydumon Lo bucr] peoy uuT] SRS “whd SSRRSHR Y onmodgtuRD
1K 145 AMRwea ‘Drod st ST

AL ¥ PIIING A WIPSAIG e uamsald | B] Tngsys Aahry

2Ny EVS PLaRISND P ubeouoarey peey FI9TEM UBH

avi FLET SPe3T U00RDS Penl BUTY Weg SROUNRTHT POCMAWIN UNGD BOPBAA
PIOQOUS MRy Peoy uodwosg |

QL ZEST SPATT POOY HOURIMM 5T “PR8] TON

) 125 Aarsieg oomg Ped |1

podinar] Agun ‘ansa Y A wdaq &Tyn ey aning
0 Ut YT STHESNE LI TEURILOL RO 4 MUCHELSIL

THE TUB Weonay "wpihueg sur Rofel

AuBuLRD UMUNY YALES BE ATAADA

AN 7 TN FT 3Q JE IR 7T R g0 WAt naag

PH WAWHRDOIY VimOy
[ty #oupaay) e Nvood
1212PCSIY URpTy

an opmsway

P #pucdiay U poig
s WPRmM JURLY
fresydiag uoppaly
SIS UOTPbLy

S0 vappad

13123343 puray

L Lvd SPewly
Asepos wing RunuoId
Lo SEIALY Aaudg

4 mseg nnunaug aupuuay
PRNLY S SR
PR HR0MAIS 150 BUjuUaY
) Baaung

£11 ndWmoIn0

tuopageg NG LRI
P damy sadaaug
PAUUAT AN wOUN

Lauied e Wy
UL Tupuii ] JppmuoneN
pa0pAN

SURNENIGR S[EI3N Wapo
Suueap) ssun

sneyrks snduwey aiehpy
PuUERL RO

P HN

sunadyy mOpea
nTRREYY

apm

FH {ayien] PayG Od1
P UoleY
Yunpsegmy el
Supoeuvy 1l haden)
[euOnFLITY eI
RIEN + Sinpamy

P11 yasis Aasway

P [PUojELT] 1pwdn
wyddng ELinpu Ay
|Expap sey

1% 03 § HEWGD Xy

P Budepeq )
saymmunanddy uosuipar
Jujnuenges 5 ¢

P Lt
wfepups) upepng su
thogy uogEacuy

SR Ri04 Pechu|
PN faupatoy

Shd dnoagy Aaphay(

PIY 2yl ehupsiny

PN STRARLIGD OTH

P11 bagddng 18jied Aqrern
dnaun s 409

$30pas RADOLTIS dYD
SIOPURS [BLIINPAY AN
WMo aimng

PITED ¥ L3quInD spury
HYLD 31 €0y

B N o . .
s S EWNEL) N ANPRT) [EDuRY -
f103)pac Aueduod - PIYWN AL XOd

SLOE/TO/ET XS% 7 TWHIA 31 80 T2 U 1€ SRS [9 TUILEA)FI LNDAKO

S0z Arenusy (Y Wiva l\g\mi wimeutyg

Buoy Buck £y 1 Duigl proY (2] OunpuT Bapma PULsodA 'V IROIE D 91my PIIRin 1o FPOOD “JUNO0Y U0 YuMUARY Pannr Aurdwo) Juipes| Buck Ayel
URMO 10 DIBUEYNG RSN SN [V ILWURSES ¥C1 Od BOZX0GOd P3G Lou SPOOD ‘KM U0 JuaitiAg ) RUGTIRLID I UIBBEA v UnYTH

.“_
P 151 )

! BN N SETTE SEL'TE

7 UL /N TLEPIT 1414 444 JyN1EGNQ-BPRLLL X0 IS5d-Aef SSeusnl | K00 1151 Popddng J0u SPO0D WNOITY U0 JUBWARY PAYLIN SIS PRMIID MO
/N /N SIT'TT {141 Wy HSOOSD | MOYSOR SOYIUT GAGRRAATSSY § 1 WAl g N3 10U SPOOO UNDNDY UQ WA Tujpal) § Wawdinb] [myde)
N N 019 e #qwArd susfrouuue NS
AL /N £00°T Siz1 ONVTIN SFLOZ D) OUARISS TN HEDET 0005 qrARd UORHIUWGY PIEITION
L N ooT'y? Lr9'ot 2yqeArd SuCHTTRUTT) SIS
e N s2e'T 32 SPUELRUION HU0Q TZ0L | mensazuRy pquind fudjrquway pTseoy
I Ll o Rl D¥r 81 apgrAid fuop)umic) IPEDOLY
N =N Tac'rel LB BSE AUPUUSD UMLEY FLLES BE DSAIDRA TGEARD FUCITIAALGT HOLE M 104
N /N 99%'% 995y HOO JuH { 1 BTUsAY WMgRog surpew hunsal oUm2
N N T 6312 QAL EOE JIUSLOL TS ORI 75 X08 Od AR MITHOL 00FHOA
/N /N ERE - ® MALL IZS PEOY TP na?) SEMeD BT) FPIRpUI; ASLIGM s0IHOM
N /N F1d) - EEOT A SE9OS- LOOS PR § ARUMTS HEWAD SR EM 00LLIM
N /N (3 ot Hd0 DES DRSS Suoisusd peoy usn T apunn 3 AN oS EHM
YN N TEL [434 d¥| YL Weewog uowng] PecY 0pug loug soeld vtuiBund, FSMoH J0PIA WALy AIEM SOPHIA 00TUIA
N e/n i a4 a4 405 65 PMGUIS Wi MVRENGUT PROY PUBRAID M Auauus( ssnoH Duben P11 sdung Supiin 11211
/N t/N 965 - 966 115 E£8 PRUDOD LOUNG WA A0 7T IshcH UaMog ¥ NS Ruyoo) [mUEnpUL IRISIA 00TSIA
ER Ul ELERS ETE'ES ADO LY ABUnS Jeys3-aan e sur ARy (15 PI X3V WaA 9000
N N u - 113 UL ES KRS BRGNS eans oy Buippng put AQ AyTa oatvaA
N Ll 66T 324 DNG HIMS Dopua) “Jaaus Ko “smoy Aompoosg PTI jmuswIa au] BAYS XM oRTAN
kN N 0t 413 JORSILLIPEN] FIETED) DU MUES OOH DA Inutry BUIORNE 190LES Wor L N SUOREIED AN osoNn
L] Ly W't st - VLY WIRARPS ZIERS G 0§-9F SSeTulg N e 0LTVHL
/L] L fi kd - - LR MATE GPS PRGIERYD SSord D M PROiu anued SSIUISHO UaLE F3u0D PAYLLA [GALOD BISTM IS 031L0L
TN N ESP £5r 106 €65 Adun 000H TIMPRIS KA RUARES GL UM Sansng L OSESWE
N "N oS o YBE SN TURLION VODPRH 1ST3 Peoy ANQl TPty UOPPYH 17 $209035 MEILIBOMLRY | OSEIHL
N %N €95y 179 NIZ Q18 PIFRaNS WUEE WHISOA TLOD YA IS §0 Apsaaapupy 3y 006IND
/N L] 9 *»r JAYY SAT SPURIYY FEM ‘Prapssiung Yaans 1l A0S 3T ML 14110
/N &N 0GE 06E XQv FI5 2ayriag ybeor ‘pooy 110G 097 [z0) Touomay 00TTLL
N /N SIE ne ML ¥S PRYSIS MBang sepe) o (R TTRT 052031
e/ N %60 & L) SOT 959 PRWSIS SORKISYONS POt Enoudaes AAYDHOL DN0S BB 201331
L% BN 9% 96 01 195 "WEGMEOH RIS PG PIUWI s3ue D) (ORRpIL QT
N e RL¥TS w©uris WIZ JES 2ATUOL A0S BRI ROPIGRDMS Pacl B1RUop FRIRUN 3N jnS ge] 100407
N L7 9£E oK ZHE %S weyreyon Aqyei PeoY R REnoH praghaaqy PRk nkneng 05PHLS
/N "N £69'C S69°E AXp BLTY sk VRSB LIN0S PeOY JOUDEY TG RpOLS 0szos
N UL fid 11 MBL 85 DIRUS PETY TUUMODITN “Wily] $ORIL YELMODRDYY ¥ FU pavwn saidyors L3I
L YN a8y - oiy LOZ 665 Mapens PECH SISIUIURPLAY UL Pajeud Aapes pRIC 00LdAS
oyN ®/N $41) Siy 504 ¥S Pregieus 19ans uosey Py Buuaaudug pramas DOEVLS
N /N b+ o] 1HE YD IWSRN0S PoowiLTy AR Glieg Ine) ssnoulug 2HARg Adlojounpa L ey 05TYLS
/N N wy f4 1 431 173d 'uosen 1e2 X08 Od 1304 pkays SERURYS 052458
N L N7 [-Re XOE 55 PRWaYS eur sting anusD ssewcng vailiuuvg G2 B Sunssanfu3 PlagInOS 00TNOS
N N e 50T o0 JpugTosBUORIRIUMT LR aunEog 801505
/N N 513 {98 260 LTS $P99T SUOH PROW WHig AIMOH “Wug SSASNG AspwoH 8151 N 140 S DOTANS
N LIL] EvE 113 VST ‘OIST0 YW s Teaxns abpuqunnog Ire [wsn) uadlofs aorors
e/N "N 58] EBLT WLZ GHS PURMIRING DI 15¢T Wig FAXLNUT AWID UKHRAGUL] STHATNG [N BN ostus
N N ser sit VO 92 PSS URON REOY MOISIURY BOZ Fxin) ulyg ogIoIs
N N (3134 SI6'E XYT ZLS Padions snuaay o Aourg w125 UENRGHISIO PIRYdIYS 002IHS
L efN fix4 ar V5 $0H PRRLBDRAH HISIAS SUIN BEIONMOUSN By oo LONEIDINY AJIRS 74T2HS
N e/N 91 9eE T ADZ IS poleE Rang podoat || oo pUZ staupsng T ) PRy RS [£33:EH
/N /N o ors QN ¥S PaWeus 1saNG CHAeS #snok By TLAULET JO 1WA RS LEtans
N L7 05671 0ss [ - X110 Z3d YONUCLRIRG ROVINOS UOLO DEDY [[SMANER SILBD DS LOVD EZ BT L $52US0q |3Upuss 00TNIS
N L] 73 3] RiopER, PROY SUEIARID AMUIID WALC AL ZEUN WAWITIRE FunesaY BUL ¥LHIS 00THIS
N N oF 3 ADT IS PORISYS ‘Wwens podoat g sueppdg) tubapg BATIOYS
BN L SPESY [L1vH OHO $Z0 WENGURIIG SLFE B DROY JRSOUD kg PUI LSS RN LREQUEIQ FBLAPIE TO0HIS
/N L] 373 3:13 01 GES PBIYDNS YW SEHISTG POOMAIIS AR ADpMaiD Z {PRIEYS) s januteg IrTyus
N /N [ - ror N3L 579 2quSWE wosy oUen $AMeD 15 esncH xBpuy teqals IvS 0aTIvS
YK B/N £08 T - L8t HET 5§65 WALANOH SXEmDly Aty UOiDUpDwW :8d SSIUIENE RIEMDTY AL U Py dudnyreg WS 001dus

A 11 © o MRY - TdND

. e N uenuama 490 i - ]
Caguag e aven Aumagpeiiia § -a0igwioy 0 Ao iipaisnsoy -

T L..E_-u..u_-uﬁ_;_
SIOYpaId Auedwod - Pt U x04




FOX WIRE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B

Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period
22 December 2014 to 10 February 2015




Fox Wire Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Directors
Statement From 22/12/2014
of Affairs To 10/02/2015
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 109,754 97
Sales Exchange Differences (453 76)
109,301 2t
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Indirect Labour 21,905 00
Haulage 20,171 32
Repairs & Maintenance 5,691 71
Water 23279
Raw Matenal 148 50
Health and Safety Inspection 500 00
48,649 32

TRADING SURPLUS/ADEFICIT) 60,651.89




Directors
Statement
of Affairs

50,000 00
35,000 00
270,602 00

200,000 00
95,000 00
Nil

78,612 00

Fox Wire Limited
{(In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22/12/2014
To 10/02/2015

GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill and Intellectual property 000
Plant & Machinery Subject to HSBC Chattel Mortgage 000
Stock Funded through HSBC 000
VAT collected on Discounting Charges 76 23
76 23
ASSET REALISATIONS
Funds Held in Escrow 000
Plant & Machinery 000
Fox GmbH Shares 000
Stock Not Funded Through HSBC 000
Cash 1n Hand 113 84
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 60,651 89
60,765 73
TOTAL REALISATIONS 60,841 96
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 7582
Insurance of Assets 10,884 62
Bank Charges 40 00
11,000 44
49,841.52
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 16,928 82
Bank Balance 44,025 09
VAT Payable (8,705 04)
Due to HSBC Invoice Finance (2,407 35)

49,841.52




FOX WIRE LIMITED —~ IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS- PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS




F387D14

Fox Wire Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 22/12/13 21/12/14

Time Summary

5 February 2015

Hours

Classification of work functon | IP/Director | Manager Other Senor | Assistants Total Hours Time Cost (£} g‘;:'fg)e hourty

Administratron & planning 3020 1820 520 150 56 10 15,480 20 276 12 1
!

Investgations 000 000 000 o 0o 000 000 000

Reahsations of assets 2290 5150 000 000 74 40 19 516 50 262 32

Trading 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000

Creditors 13 40 3310 000 000 46 50 12,417 00 267 03

Case specific matters 000 020 000 000 020 48 00 23000

Pre Sip9 Time Recording 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 000

Total Hours 66 50 104 00 520 130 177 20 47,468 7Q 287 89

Total Time Cost (£} 22,277 50 24,250 00 882 20 60 00




FOX WIRE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX D

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS- POST-APPOINTMENT COSTS




F387D14

Fox Wire Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Penod 22/12/14 10/02/15

Time Summary

10 February 2015

Hours

Classification of work function IP/Erector Manager gﬁg sggr‘::lrs Assistants Total Hours Tirme Cost (£) '::;:r;ge hourty
Administration & planning 1140 3230 24 40 080 68 90 16,200 50 23513
invesbgations 050 000 000 000 030 167 50 335 00
Realisations of assels 2510 32 30 2610 0G0 83 50 20,698 10 247 88
Trading 14 40 54 80 560 000 74 90 18 520 60 247 27
Creditors 1150 68 60 26 60 740 11510 2532710 220 04
Case specific matters 110 20 40 270 0ao 24 20 5,576 20 230 42
Pre Stp? Time Recording 000 000 000 000 000 o000 000
Tota! Hours 64 00 209 50 8540 820 367 10 86,480 00 23560
Total Ttme Cost (E) 21,440 00 48,732 50 15989 50 328 00




FOX WIRE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX E

Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursement charged by The P&A Partoership Limited Rates
applicable from the 1* February 2015




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert fuil name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurrmg with the
request (1f any) and thewr
claims mn the
admimstration 1f the
requesting creditor’s claim
15 below the required 10%

(¢} insert details of the
purpose of the meenng

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 221B

Name of Company Company number
Fox Wwre Limited 06293609
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

{fuli name of court)

1270 of 2014

(@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Fox Wire Limited

93 Queen Street
Sheffield
81 1WF

My claim m the admimistration 1s (¢}

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of thew written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (&)

Signed

Dated

Qur Ref F3837D14/Form 2 21B/ADMOB02A/GCD/KK

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




ENQUIRY INTO COMPANY’S INSOLVENCY

COMPANY: FOX WIRE LIMITED

22

Creditor’s name and address

Estimated Claim

What was the authorised credit limit?

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit, on
what basis or terms was the credit increased?

Please provide details of any comfort, security or
assurance given to you to allow continuance of
credit.

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any
writs, summons, decrees or other legal action you
took to recover your debt.

Please provide details of any cheques which were
dishonoured, including dates and amounts.

Are there any particular matters you feel should be
reviewed? If so, please provide brief details.

Please use continuation sheet 1f necessary

Name

Signature

Our Ref F387D14/ADMO08A08a/22/CD/KK

Date

Position




PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Case: Fox Wire Limited

Code: F387D14/CD/KK

Creditor Code:

Claim:

Date
Entered.

By
Whom:

For P&A Use Only
(complete 1n red nk)

1/

Name of Creditor

2/

Address of Creditor

Telephone No

3/

Your Reference

4/

Total amount of claim , excluding any Value
Added Tax
(See note at the foot of the page)

VAT Inclusive
VAT
VAT Exclusive

o]

5/

Detatls of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated
(Note The duly appointed Insolvency
Practitioner may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion )

6/

Guve details of whether the whole or any part

of the debt falls withun any (and if do which) of

the categories of preferential debts under
Section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s)
claimed as
Preferential

I

Particulars of how and when the debt was
mcurred

8/

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

9/

Signature of creditor or the person authonsed
to act on his behalf

Name m BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Note Creditors may claim VAT Bad Debt Relief from H M Revenue & Customs six months after the date

of invoice providing that the debt has been written-off in thewr accounts




Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership Limited

-

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies

John Russell, Andrew Phihp Wood, Brendan Ambrose
Guilfoyle, Gareth David Rusling, Ashleigh Wilham Fletcher
and Jeremy Michael Bennett are all hcensed by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association of Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage
Lane, London, EC3A 5DQ Derek Ewan Simpson 1s licensed
by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland of CA
House, 21 Haymarkets Yard, Edinburgh EH12 5BH

Insolvency Practitioners Fees

The Insolvency Rules 1986 entitles the Insolvency Practitioner
to recerve remuneration for his services and sets out the basis
of how such remuneration shall be fixed which includes a
percentage of the assets realised and monies distributed to
creditors, a set amount, by reference to the time properly
given by the office holders, thew Directors and staff m
attending to matters ansing, or one or more of the above bases
and different basis may be fixed for different things Where 1t
has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a
creditor’s committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders remuneration will be calculated by reference to a time
basts, then such remuneration will be calculated m units of 6
munutes at the following hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Standard Rate
£
Directors/Office Holders 365
Senior Managers 325
Managers 305
Semior Administrators 230
Administrators 191
Jumior Administrators 80
Support 40

These are our current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annually and creditors
will be advised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity or nisk, the nsolvency practitioner
reserves the right to obtain authorty from the secured
creditors, creditor’s commuttee or the creditors generally, that
their remuneration on such time as 15 agreed on an agreed
higher hourly rate

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt collection will be referred to P&A Receivables
Services PLC, an associated company of The P&A Partnership
Liumited and its dedicated legal firm James Peters & Co The
fees of P&A Receivables Services PLC shall be charged by
reference to the time properly given by therr staff, such fees
will be calculated 1n units of 6 mnutes at the hourly rate of
£80 P&A Receivables Services PLC may also be used to
recover items such as plant and machmery, to locate debtors
and to serve documents The fees for work of this nature will

Rates applicable from the 1% February 2015

be calculated in accordance with P&A Receivables Services
PLC’s standard rates

James Peters & Co fees will be charged by reference to time
costs properly imcurred, calculated in 6 minute units at an
hourly rate of between £111 and £217, plus therr disbursements
These fees are i accordance with the gmdeline rates for
summary assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Designated Civil Judge and are
typical of legal firms m this geographical area

Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
agamst the estate to recover the actual cost of the
disbursement paid out 1n respect of the administration of the
estate, typically statutory advertising, searches, external room
hire or travel expenses A separate amount will be charged by
way of an expense to recover the cost of Category 2
disbursements for services provided by the insolvency
practitioner’s firm Category 2 disbursements will include
storage of company’s books and records at the msolvency
practitioner’s own storage facility The books and records will
be stored m banker’s boxes and a storage fee will be charged
at the rate of £7 50 per box per month Thus charge covers the
transportation of records from the company’s premises,
storage, remmeval of books and records mn storage for
admnistration purposes and the destruction of such books and
records after the first anmversary of the completion of the
msolvency admimstration Travellmg by motor vehicle on
business for the admimstration of the msolvency wiil be
charged to the estate per mile at the appropriate rate currently
published by the “AA” for the type of vehicle and engine size
used All circulars will be sent out by first class post and the
actual postage costs will be charged as an expense to the
estate

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership Limited may make referrals to P&A
Lender Services Ltd (‘PALS’) bemng an associated company
PALS and s authorised representatives are not authorised
under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or by the
Financial Conduct Authenty to provide specific investment
advice but they may be able to itroduce funding seeking
parties (‘FSP’s’) to one or more reputable lending services
{‘Lender’)

In such crcumstances where any party associated with the
referral 15 subsequently subject to any formal inselvency
procedure and the Directors of The P&A Partnership Limited
are appomted office holders n relation to any formal
msolvency, then any arrangement fees or commissions or
payments becommg due to PALS (if any) from any Lender i
respect of the acquisition or future trading of the business and
assets of the nsolvent party, will be paid into the realisation
fund in the formal msolvency for the benefit of creditors

Our Ref F387D14/1/CD/KK




